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ASX ANNOUNCEMENT \torque

METALS
15 AUGUST 2025

ASX:TOR

Torque Metals Limited (“Torque” or “the Company”) (ASX:TOR) refers to its announcement titled Quarterly
Activities and Cashflow Reports lodged with the ASX on 31 July 2025. The Company notes that the tenement
information reported under ASX Listing Rule 5.3.3 did not include all the Company’s tenements as at 30 June
2025.

An updated tenement listing reflecting the omitted tenements is annexed below.

Authorised for release by the Managing Director

For more information contact:

Cristian Moreno

Managing Director

Torque Metals Limited
cristian@torquemetals.com

TORQUE METALS LIMITED ASX:TOR
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Tenement information reported as required by ASX listing rule 5.3.3

Western Australia

Tenement

Status

Beneficial Interest

M 15/1175
M 15/479
M 15/480
M 15/481
M 15/482
M 15/496
M 15/497
M 15/498
M 15/1719
P 15/6149
E15/1736
E15/1747
E15/1752
E15/1391
E 15/2025
E15/1393
E15/1566
E26/0166
M15/1478
M 15/1919
E15/1921
E15/1892
E15/2060
E15/2061
E15/2062
E 28/3438
E15/1904
E15/1916
E15/1961
E15/1990
E15/1991
E15/1992
E15/1993
M15/0217
M15/0468
E15/1922
E15/1923
E25/0642
E25/0643
E25/0644
E 15/2053
E25/0645

Project Name
Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold"

Paris Gold"

Paris Gold"

Paris Gold"

Paris Gold"

Paris Gold"

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold"

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

Paris Gold

New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium’
New Dawn Lithium’
New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium
New Dawn Lithium

New Dawn Lithium

TORQUE METALS LIMITED ASX:TOR
PO BOX 27, WEST PERTH, WA, 6872

ABN 44 621 122 905

Registered Holder

Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
ABEH Pty. Ltd.

MCEVOY, Leslie Frederick

ABEH Pty. Ltd.
ABEH Pty. Ltd.
Strindberg B.
Strindberg M
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Pascoe B.

Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd

New Dawn Lithium Pty. Ltd.

Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Strindberg H. S& M
Strindberg H. S&M
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd

9.299 ha
965.2 ha
976.65 ha
930.85 ha
855.6 ha
911.5ha
989.85 ha
998.55 ha
120.15 ha
30 ha

1bl

4bl

20 bl

9 bl

2 bl

17 bl

4 bl

3bl

127 ha’
8.83 ha
5bl

9 bl

1bl

6 bl

14 bl

14 bl

1bl

18 bl

3bl

8 bl

4bl

2 bl

2 bl

126.4 ha
127.1 ha
4bl

2 bl

4bl

9 bl

5bl

1bl

60 bl

Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Pending
Granted
Granted
Pending
Pending
Pending
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending
Pending

378

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

80%

80%

80%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
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Tenement Project Name
E15/1894 Penzance Gold"
P15/6727 Penzance Gold®
E15/1354 Penzance Gold"
E15/1681 Penzance Gold®
M15/1891 Penzance Gold"
E 15/2026 Penzance Gold®
E15/1905 Penzance Gold"
E 15/1400 Penzance Gold®
E 15/1897 Penzance Gold"
E 15/1906 Penzance Gold®
E 15/1707 Penzance Gold"
E 15/1706 Penzance Gold®
E 15/2092 Penzance Gold
E15/1717 Penzance Gold"
E 15/1909 Penzance Gold"
E 15/2093 Penzance Gold
E 45/6874 New projects

E 45/6876 New projects

E 45/6878 New projects

E 45/6880 New projects

E 45/6882 New projects

E 28/3435 New Dawn Lithium
E 45/6883 New projects

E 28/3435 Paris Gold
E15/2130 Paris Gold

E15/2132 Paris Gold

Registered Holder
Pascoe B.
Strindberg M.
Strindberg M
ABEH Pty. Ltd.
ABEH Pty. Ltd.

MCEVOQY, Leslie Frederick

ABEH Pty. Ltd.
Strindberg M.
Strindberg M.
Strindberg M.
Strindberg M.
ABEH Pty. Ltd.
Torque Metals Ltd
ABEH Pty. Ltd.
ABEH Pty. Ltd.
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd

New Dawn Lithium Pty Ltd

Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd
Torque Metals Ltd

Area
4 bl
27.28 ha
4 bl
9bl
356.2 ha
8 bl
3bl
1bl
1bl
1bl
1bl
20 bl
20 bl
42 bl
26 bl
42 bl
9 bl
5 bl
34 bl
2 bl
7 bl
7 bl

2 bl
7 bl

1bl
14 bl

Status Beneficial Interest

Granted 100%
Granted 100%
Granted 100%
Granted 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Granted 100%
Granted 100%
Granted 100%
Granted 100%
Granted 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%
Pending 100%

1ABEH and associates

Tenements are currently being transferred.

The following granted tenements were acquired during the period:

Ontario Canada — Edleston Project

100789 - 100792 100 197660 100 273834 100
104781 - 104782 100 197703 100 280848 - 280849 100
104804 - 104807 100 198493 100 281136 - 281137 100
105644 100 198694 100 281959 100
106128 - 106129 100 198909 100 281997 100
108337 - 108338 100 201508 100 285869 100
108729 100 201510 100 286626 - 286627 100
109281 - 109282 100 201512-201513 100 287879 100
109504 100 202907 - 202908 100 288103 100
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TENEMENT(S) INTEREST (%) TENEMENT(S) INTEREST (%) TENEMENT(S) INTEREST (%)
110872 - 110873 100 203240 - 203241 100 288210 100
112030 100 204027 100 288605 100
113725 100 204480 100 289227 100
114516 100 205241 100 290047 100
114773 100 206185 100 290063 100
115253 100 208438 100 290156 100
117629 100 209562 - 209563 100 291071 - 291072 100
119426 100 209572 - 209573 100 293612 100
119947 100 210073 100 293982 - 293983 100
121839-121840 | 100 211263 100 294096 100
122129 100 211746 100 294952 100
>\ 122322 100 214431 100 295239 100
cC 122685 100 215123 100 295855 100
O 122943 100 215407 100 296115 100
126743 100 216455 100 297194 100
(G,)) 126917 100 216897 100 299460 100
= 126919 100 216987 100 300620 100
127324-127325 | 100 219882 100 302189 100
CG 127916 100 221639 100 302491 100
cC 127939 100 221642 100 304326 100
O 129302 100 222520-222522 | 100 306078 - 306081 100
) 132923-132924 | 100 222540 100 306773 100
E 134141 100 224085 100 307740 100
(@) 134194-134195 | 100 227352 100 307846 - 307847 100
w 134430 100 227464 100 307979 - 307980 100
O 137622 100 228124 100 309399 100
|1 138031 100 228555 100 309747 - 309748 100
138790-138792 | 100 228670 - 228671 100 312043 - 312044 100
139409 100 228918 100 312046 100
139772 - 139773 100 228920 100 313845 100
140781 100 230015 100 314589 - 314591 100
140802 100 230539 100 315038 100
140818 100 230740 100 315416 100
144094 - 144095 | 100 233160 100 315433 100
149584 - 149585 | 100 233974 100 316459 - 316461 100
150138 100 234046 100 319396 100
150615 100 235000 100 324763 - 324765 100
152624 100 239445 100 326614 100
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TENEMENT(S) INTEREST (%) TENEMENT(S) INTEREST (%) TENEMENT(S) INTEREST (%)

154452 - 154453 100 240408 100 327126 100
155112 100 240594 100 327360 100
156203 - 156204 100 240706 100 328400 - 328401 100
157788 100 240798 100 330742 - 330743 100
158101 - 158102 100 240967 - 240968 100 331883 - 331884 100
158432 100 241015 100 332871 100
159246 100 241336 - 241338 100 333389 100
160394 - 160395 100 242664 100 335880 100
162229 100 243981 100 336237 100
165041 - 165042 100 245856 100 336975 100
166388 - 166389 100 245940 - 245941 100 339757 - 339758 100
>\ 167299 100 246936 100 340811 100
C 168680 100 247502 100 342665 100
O 172435 100 248133 - 248136 100 343128 100
172717 100 248452 100 344470 - 344471 100
(G,)) 172850 100 248465 100 344984 - 344985 100
3 173713 100 248564 100 566393 100
173982 100 248987 100 582951 - 582952 100
CG 174596 - 174598 100 249066 - 249067 100 592768 - 593035 100
C 174845 - 174846 100 249500 100 593786 - 593799 100
O 175938 100 251403 100 594573 100
&) 176398 100 251981 100 594576 100
m 178150 100 252346 - 252347 100 594580 100
O 178899 - 178900 100 255039 100 594594 - 594642 100
(- 179374 100 256688 100 594663 - 595083 100
O 179406 100 258479 100 595987 - 596033 100
I I 181092 100 258787 100 611945- 611952 100
182322 100 260029 100 611956 - 611986 100
186332 100 260456 100 612743 - 612767 100
188934 100 260475 - 260476 100 641082 - 641101 100
190057 100 261638 100 642377 - 642503 100
190279 - 190281 100 261945 100 642568 - 642598 100
190763 100 264177 100 654902 - 654956 100
191291 - 191292 100 265154 100 LEA 108177 100

191393 100 267721 - 267722 100

191424 100 271066 100

191936 100 271239 - 271240 100

194367 100 271653 - 271654 100
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European Asset

PROJECT COUNTRY

Jouhineva Finland

TENEMENT

ML2017:0030

STATUS

Granted

INTEREST (%)

100
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