

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT

15 AUGUST 2025



ASX:TOR

QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Torque Metals Limited (“**Torque**” or “**the Company**”) (ASX:**TOR**) refers to its announcement titled Quarterly Activities and Cashflow Reports lodged with the ASX on 31 July 2025. The Company notes that the tenement information reported under ASX Listing Rule 5.3.3 did not include all the Company’s tenements as at 30 June 2025.

An updated tenement listing reflecting the omitted tenements is annexed below.

Authorised for release by the Managing Director

For more information contact:

Cristian Moreno

Managing Director

Torque Metals Limited

cristian@torquemetals.com

For personal use only

Tenement information reported as required by ASX listing rule 5.3.3

Western Australia

Tenement	Project Name	Registered Holder	Area	Status	Beneficial Interest
M 15/1175	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	9.299 ha	Granted	100%
M 15/479	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	965.2 ha	Granted	100%
M 15/480	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	976.65 ha	Granted	100%
M 15/481	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	930.85 ha	Granted	100%
M 15/482	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	855.6 ha	Granted	100%
M 15/496	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	911.5 ha	Granted	100%
M 15/497	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	989.85 ha	Granted	100%
M 15/498	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	998.55 ha	Granted	100%
M 15/1719	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	120.15 ha	Granted	100%
P 15/6149	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	30 ha	Granted	100%
E 15/1736	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	1 bl	Granted	80%
E 15/1747	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	4 bl	Granted	80%
E 15/1752	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	20 bl	Granted	80%
E15/1391	Paris Gold ¹	ABEH Pty. Ltd.	9 bl	Granted	100%
E 15/2025	Paris Gold ¹	MCEVOY, Leslie Frederick	2 bl	Granted	100%
E15/1393	Paris Gold ¹	ABEH Pty. Ltd.	17 bl	Granted	100%
E15/1566	Paris Gold ¹	ABEH Pty. Ltd.	4 bl	Granted	100%
E26/0166	Paris Gold ¹	Strindberg B.	3 bl	Granted	100%
M15/1478	Paris Gold ¹	Strindberg M	127 ha ¹	Granted	100%
M 15/1919	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	8.83 ha	Pending	100%
E15/1921	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	5 bl	Granted	100%
E15/1892	Paris Gold ¹	Pascoe B.	9 bl	Granted	100%
E15/2060	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	1 bl	Pending	100%
E15/2061	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	6 bl	Pending	100%
E15/2062	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	14 bl	Pending	100%
E 28/3438	New Dawn Lithium	New Dawn Lithium Pty. Ltd.	14 bl	Granted	100%
E15/1904	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	1 bl	Granted	100%
E15/1916	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	18 bl	Granted	100%
E15/1961	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	3 bl	Granted	100%
E15/1990	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	8 bl	Pending	100%
E15/1991	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	4 bl	Pending	100%
E15/1992	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	2 bl	Pending	100%
E15/1993	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	2 bl	Pending	100%
M15/0217	New Dawn Lithium ¹	Strindberg H. S & M	126.4 ha	Granted	100%
M15/0468	New Dawn Lithium ¹	Strindberg H. S & M	127.1 ha	Granted	100%
E15/1922	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	4 bl	Granted	100%
E15/1923	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	2 bl	Granted	100%
E25/0642	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	4 bl	Pending	100%
E25/0643	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	9 bl	Pending	100%
E25/0644	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	5 bl	Pending	100%
E 15/2053	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	1 bl	Pending	100%
E25/0645	New Dawn Lithium	Torque Metals Ltd	60 bl	Pending	100%

For personal use only



Tenement	Project Name	Registered Holder	Area	Status	Beneficial Interest
E15/1894	Penzance Gold ¹	Pascoe B.	4 bl	Granted	100%
P15/6727	Penzance Gold ¹	Strindberg M.	27.28 ha	Granted	100%
E15/1354	Penzance Gold ¹	Strindberg M	4 bl	Granted	100%
E15/1681	Penzance Gold ¹	ABEH Pty. Ltd.	9 bl	Granted	100%
M15/1891	Penzance Gold ¹	ABEH Pty. Ltd.	356.2 ha	Pending	100%
E 15/2026	Penzance Gold ¹	MCEVOY, Leslie Frederick	8 bl	Pending	100%
E15/1905	Penzance Gold ¹	ABEH Pty. Ltd.	3 bl	Granted	100%
E 15/1400	Penzance Gold ¹	Strindberg M.	1 bl	Granted	100%
E 15/1897	Penzance Gold ¹	Strindberg M.	1 bl	Granted	100%
E 15/1906	Penzance Gold ¹	Strindberg M.	1 bl	Granted	100%
E 15/1707	Penzance Gold ¹	Strindberg M.	1 bl	Granted	100%
E 15/1706	Penzance Gold ¹	ABEH Pty. Ltd.	20 bl	Pending	100%
E 15/2092	Penzance Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	20 bl	Pending	100%
E 15/1717	Penzance Gold ¹	ABEH Pty. Ltd.	42 bl	Pending	100%
E 15/1909	Penzance Gold ¹	ABEH Pty. Ltd.	26 bl	Pending	100%
E 15/2093	Penzance Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	42 bl	Pending	100%
E 45/6874	New projects	Torque Metals Ltd	9 bl	Pending	100%
E 45/6876	New projects	Torque Metals Ltd	5 bl	Pending	100%
E 45/6878	New projects	Torque Metals Ltd	34 bl	Pending	100%
E 45/6880	New projects	Torque Metals Ltd	2 bl	Pending	100%
E 45/6882	New projects	Torque Metals Ltd	7 bl	Pending	100%
E 28/3435	New Dawn Lithium	New Dawn Lithium Pty Ltd	7 bl	Pending	100%
E 45/6883	New projects	Torque Metals Ltd	2 bl	Pending	100%
E 28/3435	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	7 bl	Pending	100%
E15/2130	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	1 bl	Pending	100%
E15/2132	Paris Gold	Torque Metals Ltd	14 bl	Pending	100%

¹ABEH and associates

Tenements are currently being transferred.

The following granted tenements were acquired during the period:

Ontario Canada – Edlestone Project

TENEMENT(S)	INTEREST (%)	TENEMENT(S)	INTEREST (%)	TENEMENT(S)	INTEREST (%)
100789 - 100792	100	197660	100	273834	100
104781 - 104782	100	197703	100	280848 - 280849	100
104804 - 104807	100	198493	100	281136 - 281137	100
105644	100	198694	100	281959	100
106128 - 106129	100	198909	100	281997	100
108337 - 108338	100	201508	100	285869	100
108729	100	201510	100	286626 - 286627	100
109281 - 109282	100	201512 - 201513	100	287879	100
109504	100	202907 - 202908	100	288103	100



TENEMENT(S)	INTEREST (%)	TENEMENT(S)	INTEREST (%)	TENEMENT(S)	INTEREST (%)
110872 - 110873	100	203240 - 203241	100	288210	100
112030	100	204027	100	288605	100
113725	100	204480	100	289227	100
114516	100	205241	100	290047	100
114773	100	206185	100	290063	100
115253	100	208438	100	290156	100
117629	100	209562 - 209563	100	291071 - 291072	100
119426	100	209572 - 209573	100	293612	100
119947	100	210073	100	293982 - 293983	100
121839 - 121840	100	211263	100	294096	100
122129	100	211746	100	294952	100
122322	100	214431	100	295239	100
122685	100	215123	100	295855	100
122943	100	215407	100	296115	100
126743	100	216455	100	297194	100
126917	100	216897	100	299460	100
126919	100	216987	100	300620	100
127324 - 127325	100	219882	100	302189	100
127916	100	221639	100	302491	100
127939	100	221642	100	304326	100
129302	100	222520 - 222522	100	306078 - 306081	100
132923 - 132924	100	222540	100	306773	100
134141	100	224085	100	307740	100
134194 - 134195	100	227352	100	307846 - 307847	100
134430	100	227464	100	307979 - 307980	100
137622	100	228124	100	309399	100
138031	100	228555	100	309747 - 309748	100
138790 - 138792	100	228670 - 228671	100	312043 - 312044	100
139409	100	228918	100	312046	100
139772 - 139773	100	228920	100	313845	100
140781	100	230015	100	314589 - 314591	100
140802	100	230539	100	315038	100
140818	100	230740	100	315416	100
144094 - 144095	100	233160	100	315433	100
149584 - 149585	100	233974	100	316459 - 316461	100
150138	100	234046	100	319396	100
150615	100	235000	100	324763 - 324765	100
152624	100	239445	100	326614	100

TENEMENT(S)	INTEREST (%)	TENEMENT(S)	INTEREST (%)	TENEMENT(S)	INTEREST (%)
154452 - 154453	100	240408	100	327126	100
155112	100	240594	100	327360	100
156203 - 156204	100	240706	100	328400 - 328401	100
157788	100	240798	100	330742 - 330743	100
158101 - 158102	100	240967 - 240968	100	331883 - 331884	100
158432	100	241015	100	332871	100
159246	100	241336 - 241338	100	333389	100
160394 - 160395	100	242664	100	335880	100
162229	100	243981	100	336237	100
165041 - 165042	100	245856	100	336975	100
166388 - 166389	100	245940 - 245941	100	339757 - 339758	100
167299	100	246936	100	340811	100
168680	100	247502	100	342665	100
172435	100	248133 - 248136	100	343128	100
172717	100	248452	100	344470 - 344471	100
172850	100	248465	100	344984 - 344985	100
173713	100	248564	100	566393	100
173982	100	248987	100	582951 - 582952	100
174596 - 174598	100	249066 - 249067	100	592768 - 593035	100
174845 - 174846	100	249500	100	593786 - 593799	100
175938	100	251403	100	594573	100
176398	100	251981	100	594576	100
178150	100	252346 - 252347	100	594580	100
178899 - 178900	100	255039	100	594594 - 594642	100
179374	100	256688	100	594663 - 595083	100
179406	100	258479	100	595987 - 596033	100
181092	100	258787	100	611945 - 611952	100
182322	100	260029	100	611956 - 611986	100
186332	100	260456	100	612743 - 612767	100
188934	100	260475 - 260476	100	641082 - 641101	100
190057	100	261638	100	642377 - 642503	100
190279 - 190281	100	261945	100	642568 - 642598	100
190763	100	264177	100	654902 - 654956	100
191291 - 191292	100	265154	100	LEA 108177	100
191393	100	267721 - 267722	100		
191424	100	271066	100		
191936	100	271239 - 271240	100		
194367	100	271653 - 271654	100		

For personal use only

European Asset

PROJECT	COUNTRY	TENEMENT	STATUS	INTEREST (%)
Jouhineva	Finland	ML2017:0030	Granted	100

